
 
Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Series Round 4 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A2 on 24 Jun 2018 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
  1   27 Tim BLAKE (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   41.02 
  2  207 Matthew LANDESMANN (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   41.64 
  3  120 Blake PATERSON (ARDC) Mitsubishi EVO Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   42.17 
  4  183 Warwick BERGE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   42.65 
  5   83 Steve BRYDIE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   42.69 
  6  151 James PEARSON (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 PS 2B Modern o 2 ltr   43.07 
  7   29 Kevin AKERS (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   43.41 
  8   99 Rick VINCENT (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R Tp 4 o 2 ltr   43.55 
  9   10 Steve WOODS (MGCCN) Renault Megane RS27 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   43.76 
 10   11 Tom CLEMENS (MGCCN) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   44.25 
 11  109 Andrew FRASER (MGCCN) Corvette PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   44.72 
 12  847 Matt GRANGER (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   44.77 
 13  279 Wayne LEWIS (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   44.91 
 14  841 Mark GRANGER (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   45.06 
 14   15 Daniel DALMAZZO (MGCCN) Holden Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   45.06 
 16   41 John COLLINS (MGCCN) JWS Le Mans Coupe Grp 2A/2C o 2 ltr   45.68 
 17  366 Mark DE GIOIA (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny Tp 3 u 2 ltr   45.80 
 18    2 Christian THOMPSON (J) (MGCCN) JB Clubman Jun Spec   45.88 
 19  553 Adam HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   46.05 
 20  126 Peter TURNBULL (MGCCN) Turnham Ford Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   46.12 
 21   43 David HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   46.22 
 21   53 Harry HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   46.22 
 23   48 Jeff NEWEY (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   46.26 
 24  171 Michael ALCHIN (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4 Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   46.33 
 25   54 John FINCH (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   46.51 
 26   73 Bill KELLY (MGCCN) Holden Gemini Tp 3 o 2 ltr   46.68 
 27  360 Darren LINDSAY (MGCCN) VP Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   47.13 
 28  791 Bronwyn LEWIS (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   47.28 
 29  606 Michael FRASER (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   47.31 
 30   37 Rod BERWICK (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   47.54 
 31   65 Andrew FERENCE (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   47.55 
 32  744 Luke GARLAND (MGCCN) Ford Focus Zetec Tp 2 u 2 ltr   47.58 
 33   23 Caleb REES (MGCCN) Toyota Trueno Tp 3 u 2 ltr   47.64 
 34  605 Richard GRANT (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   48.22 
 35   92 Les PATERSON (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   48.83 
 36  161 Terry PERKINS (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   48.92 
 37   19 David ATKINS (MGCCN) Datsun 240Z PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   48.95 
 38  158 Mark JANUS (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   49.17 
 39  359 Matthew WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   49.28 
 40  170 Ron GALLAGHER (BLCC) Toyota 86 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   49.63 
 41   60 David WALKER (MGCCN) MG ZT Tp 2 o 2 ltr   49.70 
 42  246 Paul WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   50.05 
 43    7 Doug RAE (MGCCN) MG 6 Tp 1 o 2 ltr   52.40 
 44  707 Barrie COADY (MGCCN) Toyota Celica SX Tp 1 u 2 ltr   52.71 
 45  296 Gary PIPER (MGHR) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   52.91 



 
Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Series Round 4 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A2 on 24 Jun 2018 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
 46   17 Thomas ALCHIN (J) (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4 Jun Spec   54.39 
 47   74 Paul SMITH (MGHR) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   56.75 
 48   34 Alastair LEASK (MGCCN) MG B GT PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   61.94 
 49    4 Rose COLLINS (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   63.65 
 

 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 3     Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Series Round 4 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A2 on 24 Jun 2018 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 45.46 Holder: Steven Woods Renault Clio RS200 Nov 2014 
 170 Ron GALLAGHER                  (BLCC) Toyota 86  2.0 ltr     49.63  1  40 
  5.01   5.02   4.82   4.99                                            
 27.78  26.85  27.13  26.96                                            
 50.96   49.63   49.89   49.72                                                   
Theoretically   4.82 +  21.83 +  22.76 =  49.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 707 Barrie COADY                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Celica SX  1.8 ltr    52.71  2  44 
  5.55   5.39   5.26   5.21                                            
 32.86  29.35  28.84  28.80                                            
 57.80   53.74   52.71   52.96                                                   
Theoretically   5.21 +  23.58 +  23.87 =  52.66 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 43.75 Holder: Jeff SCHMITT BMW M3 Feb 2018 
   7  Doug RAE                  (MGCCN)   MG 6  1.8 ltr turbo    52.40  1  43 
  5.73   5.23   5.23   5.37   5.65   5.41                              
 29.53  27.97  28.65  28.03  28.34  28.44                              
 56.03   53.30   53.18   53.97   52.72   52.40                                   
Theoretically   5.23 +  22.66 +  23.96 =  51.85 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 43.58 Holder: Andrew DIGNEY Mazda MX5 Feb 2018 
 553 Adam HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     46.05  1  19 
  4.97   5.08   4.96                                                   
 26.01  25.75  25.36                                                   
 48.09   46.75   46.05                                                           
Theoretically   4.96 +  20.40 +  20.69 =  46.05 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  43 David HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     46.22  2  21 
  5.33   5.23   4.92   5.11   4.72                                     
 28.49  26.28  25.53  25.77  25.22                                     
 50.66   47.92   46.90   47.33   46.22                                           
Theoretically   4.72 +  20.50 +  21.00 =  46.22 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  53 Harry HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     46.22  2  21 
  5.40   5.13   5.15                                                   
 26.04  25.42  25.18                                                   
 47.23   46.22   46.26                                                           
Theoretically   5.13 +  20.03 +  20.80 =  45.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 744 Luke GARLAND                  (MGCCN) Ford Focus Zetec  2.0 ltr    47.58  4  32 
  5.03   4.89   5.00   5.09   4.99   4.90                              
 27.36  26.33  26.46  26.50  26.35  25.98                              
 49.78   48.32   48.54   48.40   48.25   47.58                                   
Theoretically   4.89 +  21.08 +  21.60 =  47.57 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Page 4     Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Series Round 4 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A2 on 24 Jun 2018 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 43.22 Holder: Steve WOODS Renault Megane RS275R Jul 2017 
  10 Steve WOODS                  (MGCCN)  Renault Megane RS275R  2.0 ltr turbo  43.76  1   9 
  4.69   4.47   4.53   4.34                                            
 24.78  24.14  23.97  23.54                                            
 45.93   44.62   44.09   43.76                                                   
Theoretically   4.34 +  19.20 +  20.12 =  43.66 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 605 Richard GRANT                  (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  12A Rotary turbo   48.22  2  34 
  5.23   5.10   5.03   5.08   5.00   4.97                              
 27.15  26.21  26.14  26.37  26.19  26.34                              
 49.87   48.76   48.22   48.72   48.56   48.78                                   
Theoretically   4.97 +  21.11 +  22.08 =  48.16 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  60 David WALKER                  (MGCCN)  MG ZT  2.5 ltr     49.70  3  41 
  5.50   5.16   5.23   5.16   5.12   5.25                              
 28.95  27.67  27.22  27.20  26.93  27.83                              
 53.28   51.00   50.34   50.12   49.70   51.03                                   
Theoretically   5.12 +  21.81 +  22.77 =  49.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 41.50 Holder: Nathan Abbott VW Beetle Oct 2014 
 183 Warwick BERGE                  (MGCCN) Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    42.65  1   4 
  5.21   4.89   4.90   4.63   4.39   4.35                              
 26.51  24.29  23.72  23.58  23.01  23.03                              
 47.73   44.82   43.67   43.23   42.65   42.80                                   
Theoretically   4.35 +  18.62 +  19.64 =  42.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  83 Steve BRYDIE                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    42.69  2   5 
  4.59   4.72   4.53   4.61   4.42                                     
 24.95  24.44  23.68  23.76  23.30                                     
 46.00   44.69   43.37   43.51   42.69                                           
Theoretically   4.42 +  18.88 +  19.39 =  42.69 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  11 Tom CLEMENS                  (MGCCN) VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     44.25  3  10 
  4.43   4.36   4.24   4.18   4.19   4.54                              
 24.84  24.21  23.65  23.50  23.57  24.43                              
 46.59   45.10   44.48   44.25   45.41   45.45                                   
Theoretically   4.18 +  19.32 +  20.75 =  44.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 366 Mark DE GIOIA                  (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny  1.5 ltr    45.80  4  17 
  4.67   4.80   4.46   4.41   4.52   4.58                              
 25.67  25.30  24.54  24.78  24.55  24.92                              
 47.47   46.82   45.80   46.27   45.88   46.11                                   
Theoretically   4.41 +  20.03 +  21.19 =  45.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  23 Caleb REES                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Trueno  1.6 ltr    47.64  5  33 
  5.94   5.68   5.53   5.33   5.64   5.34                              
 27.77  27.82  26.69  26.30  26.56  26.11                              
 55.34P  50.40   48.48   48.83   48.15   47.64                                   
Theoretically   5.33 +  20.77 +  21.53 =  47.63 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 42.83 Holder: Neville GREGORY Mazda RX7 Feb 2018 
 847 Matt GRANGER                  (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr    44.77  1  12 
  5.26   4.96   5.14   5.02   4.73   4.69                              
 26.45  25.14  24.74  24.75  24.45  24.56                              
 47.98   45.91   45.05   45.05   44.95   44.77                                   
Theoretically   4.69 +  19.60 +  20.21 =  44.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 841 Mark GRANGER                  (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr    45.06  2  14 
  4.98   5.12   5.22   5.11   4.92   5.11                              
 26.23  25.12  24.97  24.62  25.07  24.80                              
 47.69   45.72   45.25   45.06   46.09   49.99P                                  
Theoretically   4.92 +  19.51 +  20.28 =  44.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  15 Daniel DALMAZZO                (MGCCN) Holden Commodore  6.3 ltr    45.06  2  14 
  4.60   4.76   4.65   4.35   4.25   4.42                              
 26.85  25.58  24.75  24.54  24.63  24.19                              
 50.04   47.22   46.04   45.66   45.69   45.06                                   
Theoretically   4.25 +  19.77 +  20.87 =  44.89 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  73 Bill KELLY                  (MGCCN)  Holden Gemini  3.8 ltr V6    46.68  4  26 
  5.32   5.09   4.66   4.89                                            
 27.79  26.31  25.35  25.25                                            
 50.68   48.34   46.75   46.68                                                   
Theoretically   4.66 +  20.36 +  21.40 =  46.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 360 Darren LINDSAY                 (MGCCN) VP Commodore  3.8 ltr    47.13  5  27 
  4.91   4.56   4.56   4.50   4.41   4.40                              
 26.91  25.72  25.51  25.58  25.43  25.51                              
 49.66   47.77   47.65   47.48   47.13   47.31                                   
Theoretically   4.40 +  20.95 +  21.70 =  47.05 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 38.78 Holder: Phil HEAFEY Mitsubishi EVO VI Feb 2017 
  99 Rick VINCENT                  (MGCCN)  Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr s/c    43.55  1   8 
  4.23   4.17   4.32   4.17   4.31                                     
 24.79  23.39  23.43  23.25  23.50                                     
 46.09   44.68   43.55   43.72   43.59                                           
Theoretically   4.17 +  19.08 +  20.09 =  43.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr   
Record: 38.08 Holder: Keith Hammond Debron RH10 Oct 2014 
  29 Kevin AKERS                  (MGCCN)  Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    43.41  1   7 
  4.78   4.50   4.37   4.31   4.25   4.33                              
 26.06  24.67  23.81  23.92  23.65  23.77                              
 48.54   45.85   44.57   44.29   44.15   43.41                                   
Theoretically   4.25 +  19.40 +  19.64 =  43.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Peter TURNBULL                 (MGCCN) Turnham Ford  1.6 ltr    46.12  2  20 
  5.34   4.98   4.69   4.80   4.60   4.62                              
 29.89  26.69  24.95  25.52  25.41  24.64                              
 56.18   48.67   47.17   46.89   46.53   46.12                                   
Theoretically   4.60 +  20.02 +  21.12 =  45.74 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C Over 2 ltr   
Record: 40.48 Holder: John Collins JWS Le Mans Coupe Nov 2014 
  41 John COLLINS                  (MGCCN)  JWS Le Mans Coupe  5.0 ltr    45.68  1  16 
  4.41   4.14   4.03   4.03                                            
 26.52  24.97  23.40  23.20                                            
 48.77   45.68   46.12  999.99                                                   
Theoretically   4.03 +  19.17 +  20.71 =  43.91 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   
Record: 44.84 Holder: Jeff Newey MG B Feb 2015 
  48 Jeff NEWEY                  (MGCCN)   MG B  2.0 ltr     46.26  1  23 
  5.03   4.97   4.85   4.78   4.95   4.71                              
 28.89  26.16  25.35  25.27  25.32  25.03                              
 51.90   47.96   46.71   47.03   46.54   46.26                                   
Theoretically   4.71 +  20.32 +  21.22 =  46.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 359 Matthew WHITWORTH              (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     49.28  2  39 
  5.92   5.53   5.57   5.63   5.47   5.37                              
 29.29  27.44  27.65  27.30  27.50  27.15                              
 53.00   50.19   50.40   50.27   50.14   49.28                                   
Theoretically   5.37 +  21.67 +  22.13 =  49.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 246 Paul WHITWORTH                 (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     50.05  3  42 
  5.22   5.39   5.43   5.37   5.20   5.43                              
 28.06  27.94  27.33  27.19  27.12  27.15                              
 51.81   51.74   50.75   50.50   50.12   50.05                                   
Theoretically   5.20 +  21.72 +  22.90 =  49.82 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 296 Gary PIPER                  (MGHR)   MG B  1.8 ltr     52.91  4  45 
  5.85   5.70   5.69   6.38   5.76   5.61                              
 30.35  29.80  28.95  29.08  29.04  28.95                              
 55.74   55.44   53.42   52.91   53.22   53.29                                   
Theoretically   5.61 +  22.70 +  23.83 =  52.14 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  34 Alastair LEASK                 (MGCCN)  MG B GT  1.9 ltr     61.94  5  48 
  6.57   6.64   6.30   6.08   6.42                                     
 37.27  36.54  35.50  34.24  34.58                                     
 68.08   65.92   63.88   62.91   61.94                                           
Theoretically   6.08 +  28.16 +  27.36 =  61.60 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Classic Over 2 ltr   
Record: 44.57 Holder: Andrew FRASER Corvette Jul 2017 
 109 Andrew FRASER                  (MGCCN) Corvette  5.7 ltr     44.72  1  11 
  4.59   4.52   4.40   4.61   4.55   4.28                              
 25.54  24.54  24.22  25.07  24.63  24.13                              
 47.10   45.58   46.54   46.38   45.00   44.72                                   
Theoretically   4.28 +  19.82 +  20.37 =  44.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  19 David ATKINS                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 240Z  2.4 ltr    48.95  2  37 
  5.08   4.96   4.86   4.95   4.92   4.70                              
 27.63  27.01  26.72  26.57  26.48  26.31                              
 50.94   50.03   54.47P  49.54   49.31   48.95                                   
Theoretically   4.70 +  21.56 +  22.64 =  48.90 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   
Record: 42.73 Holder: Darren Hodgson MG F Trophy Jul 2016 
 279 Wayne LEWIS                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     44.91  1  13 
  4.69   4.41   4.41   4.33   4.32   4.38                              
 26.00  24.74  24.68  24.28  24.67  24.22                              
 48.31   46.20   45.68   45.64   45.92   44.91                                   
Theoretically   4.32 +  19.84 +  20.69 =  44.85 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  54 John FINCH                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     46.51  2  25 
  5.23   4.89   4.84   4.68   4.83   4.60                              
 27.76  25.83  25.50  25.25  25.32  25.16                              
 50.89   47.68   47.07   46.51   46.80   46.57                                   
Theoretically   4.60 +  20.49 +  21.26 =  46.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 791 Bronwyn LEWIS                  (MGCCN)  MG F  1.8 ltr     47.28  3  28 
  4.75   4.61   4.52   4.48   4.38   4.49                              
 26.77  25.80  25.43  25.26  25.40  25.63                              
 50.24   48.19   47.86   47.28   47.58   47.64                                   
Theoretically   4.38 +  20.78 +  22.01 =  47.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 606 Michael FRASER                 (MGCCN)  MG F  1.8 ltr     47.31  4  29 
  4.64   4.46   4.44   4.44   4.40   4.39                              
 27.32  25.76  25.32  25.52  25.33  25.69                              
 52.79   48.39   47.46   47.67   47.31   48.29                                   
Theoretically   4.39 +  20.88 +  21.98 =  47.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  37 Rod BERWICK                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     47.54  5  30 
  5.36   5.19   5.19   5.11   5.16   5.12                              
 30.04  27.20  28.55  26.39  26.09  26.09                              
 54.48   49.53   51.05   48.48   47.64   47.54                                   
Theoretically   5.11 +  20.93 +  21.45 =  47.49 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  65 Andrew FERENCE                 (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.6 ltr     47.55  6  31 
  5.43   5.93   5.15   5.12   5.06   4.90                              
 27.67  27.40  26.72  26.47  26.08  25.94                              
 50.65   49.77   48.66   48.15   48.08   47.55                                   
Theoretically   4.90 +  21.02 +  21.61 =  47.53 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  92 Les PATERSON                  (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     48.83  7  35 
  5.44   5.31   5.23   5.29   5.08   4.98                              
 39.51  28.23  27.46  27.21  26.66  26.73                              
 63.89   51.34   49.67   49.50   48.83   49.39                                   
Theoretically   4.98 +  21.58 +  22.17 =  48.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Terry PERKINS                  (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     48.92  8  36 
  5.22   5.15   5.01   5.00   4.90   5.05                              
 28.00  26.76  26.36  26.43  26.65  26.57                              
 51.98   49.55   48.92   49.36   49.15   49.33                                   
Theoretically   4.90 +  21.35 +  22.50 =  48.75 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 158 Mark JANUS                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     49.17  9  38 
  5.22   4.96   5.40   4.88   4.85   4.73                              
 27.69  26.99  27.06  27.36  26.47  26.14                              
 52.28   50.61   50.92   51.08   50.61   49.17                                   
Theoretically   4.73 +  21.41 +  23.03 =  49.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  74 Paul SMITH                  (MGHR)   MG F  1.8 ltr     56.75 10  47 
  5.08   5.30   5.09   5.09   5.29   5.31                              
 32.05  31.34  30.97  30.59  30.36  30.97                              
 61.11   58.81   58.50   57.14   56.75   58.03                                   
Theoretically   5.08 +  25.07 +  26.39 =  56.54 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   4  Rose COLLINS                  (MGCCN)  MG F  2.0 ltr     63.65 11  49 
  5.58   5.47   5.13                                                   
 34.80  34.25  33.15                                                   
 67.03   65.66   63.65                                                           
Theoretically   5.13 +  28.02 +  30.50 =  63.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Modern Over 2 ltr   
Record: 41.26 Holder: James PEARSON Mazda RX7 Jul 2017 
 151 James PEARSON                  (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   43.07  1   6 
  4.54   4.30   4.15   3.97   4.23   4.24                              
 25.47  24.41  23.56  23.45  23.56  23.43                              
 47.29   45.24   43.48   43.17   43.32   43.07                                   
Theoretically   3.97 +  19.19 +  19.64 =  42.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr   
Record: 40.01 Holder: David ISAACS Mitsubishi EVO V Feb 2017 
  27 Tim BLAKE                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    41.02  1   1 
  4.41   4.11   3.69   3.64   3.64                                     
 25.49  23.67  23.39  22.17  21.92                                     
 47.13   43.97   53.52   41.34   41.02                                           
Theoretically   3.64 +  18.28 +  19.10 =  41.02 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 207 Matthew LANDESMANN             (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS  2.0 ltr turbo   41.64  2   2 
  3.94   3.95   3.69   3.79   3.85   3.90                              
 23.45  22.87  22.47  22.23  22.10  22.70                              
 44.03   42.29   41.89   42.04   41.64   42.40                                   
Theoretically   3.69 +  18.25 +  19.42 =  41.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 120 Blake PATERSON                 (ARDC) Mitsubishi EVO  2.0 ltr turbo    42.17  3   3 
  3.87   4.02   4.00   3.89   3.83   3.97                              
 23.56  23.60  23.26  22.99  22.67  22.66                              
 48.83P  43.56   43.22   42.88   42.34   42.17                                   
Theoretically   3.83 +  18.69 +  19.51 =  42.03 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 171 Michael ALCHIN                 (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4  2.0 ltr turbo   46.33  4  24 
  4.46   4.93   4.18   4.00   4.50   4.45                              
 25.98  26.34  24.79  24.41  25.00  25.28                              
 48.15   48.00   57.61   46.33   51.55P  47.28                                   
Theoretically   4.00 +  20.41 +  21.66 =  46.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Junior in Special Vehicle   
Record: 42.30 Holder: Christian THOMPSON (J) JB Clubman Jul 2017 
   2  Christian THOMPSON (J)         (MGCCN) JB Clubman  1.6 ltr    45.88  1  18 
  5.80   5.38   5.32 -99.99                                            
 27.95  25.38  25.09 -99.99                                            
 50.87   45.88   47.00  999.99                                                   
Theoretically   5.32 +  19.77 +  20.50 =  45.59 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  17 Thomas ALCHIN (J)              (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4  2.0 ltr turbo   54.39  2  46 
  7.27   6.27   6.66   5.50   5.46                                     
 33.58  30.96  30.87  33.25  28.77                                     
 60.57   57.46   56.78   58.92   54.39                                           
Theoretically   5.46 +  23.31 +  25.62 =  54.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
A time of 999.99 indicates a Did Not Finish (DNF) run. 
A P beside a time indicates a course marker penalty of 5 seconds. 
 
Thank you everyone for a good day of competition today. 
The weather was perfect. 
 
The next Hillclimb event at Ringwood is the CAMS NSW State Round on 7th (practice) and 8th July, entries on 25th 
May. 
 
Michael Snow 
MGCCN Event Coordinator 
Mob 0432 772 044 
 
Trophy Winners 
 
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 1st in Class Adam HARRIS  553 Honda Civic  46.05  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class David HARRIS   43 Honda Civic  46.22  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Harry HARRIS   53 Honda Civic  46.22  
Type 2 Over 2 ltr 1st in Class Steve WOODS   10 Renault Megane RS275R  43.76  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 1st in Class Warwick BERGE  183 Datsun 1200  42.65 
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Steve BRYDIE   83 Datsun 1200  42.69  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 3rd in Class Tom CLEMENS   11 VW Beetle  44.25  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr 1st in Class Matt GRANGER  847 Ford Falcon XR6  44.77  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr 2nd in Class Mark GRANGER  841 Ford Falcon XR6  45.06  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr 2nd in Class Daniel DALMAZZO   15 Holden Commodore  45.06  
Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr 1st in Class Jeff NEWEY   48 MG B  46.26  
Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr 2nd in Class Matthew WHITWORTH  359 MG B  49.28  
Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr 3rd in Class Paul WHITWORTH  246 MG B  50.05  
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 1st in Class Wayne LEWIS  279 MG F  44.91  
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 2nd in Class John FINCH   54 Mazda MX5  46.51  
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 3rd in Class Bronwyn LEWIS  791 MG F  47.28  
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr F.T.D. - 1st in Class Tim BLAKE   27 Subaru WRX  41.02  
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr 2nd in Class Matthew LANDESMANN  207 Subaru Liberty RS  41.64  
 


